
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2017 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 

Deputy Alastair Moss (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Marianne Fredericks 
Paul Martinelli 
Alderman Gregory Jones QC 
Susan Pearson 
Dhruv Patel 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Amanda Thompson 

amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM  

NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  
 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 

For Decision 
2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 

For Decision 
3. MINUTES - TO FOLLOW 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2017. 

 
 For Decision 
4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: PROPOSED DRAFT POLICIES 
 

For Decision 
(Pages 1 - 28) 

 
5. CITY OF LONDON TRANSPORT STRATEGY - SCOPE, PROCESS AND 

PROGRAMME 
 

For Decision 
(Pages 29 - 34) 

 
6. TRANSPORT STRATEGY - STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT PLAN 
 Report of the Director of the Built Environment. 

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 35 - 44) 

 
7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE 
 

For Decision 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 

For Decision 



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee 

08/12/2017 
 

Subject: 
City of London Local Plan Review: Proposed draft 
policies 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Carolyn Dwyer, Director of the Built Environment 

For Decision 
 
 Report author: 

Adrian Roche, Department of the Built Environment 

 
 

Summary 
 

At the Sub-Committee in September and October, Members discussed a series of 
key policy issues for the Local Plan as the first step in the preparation of the draft 
Local Plan. Members requested that further papers setting out draft policies be 
brought to future meetings of the Sub-Committee for discussion and agreement prior 
to the consideration of the full draft Local Plan by the Grand Committee in spring 
2018.  Appendices 1-3 of this report contain the proposed policy wording in relation 
to three sections of the Local Plan, namely Culture, Visitors and the Night-Time 
Economy; Circular Economy and Waste; and Smart Infrastructure and Utilities.  
 
The report also informs Members of the recent publication of the draft London Plan 
and advises that officers will present a verbal briefing to the Sub-Committee on the 
key implications of the draft London Plan for the City’s Local Plan review.    
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are recommended to: 
 

 Agree the proposed draft policies set out at Appendices 1-3 of this report.  
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. At the meetings of this Sub-Committee on 22nd September and 6th October, 

Members agreed the broad structure of the draft Local Plan and considered 
policy directions for several key policy areas, including for offices, housing, 
visitors and culture, transport and environmental responsibility. Officers have 
now started to prepare draft policies, informed by the steer from Members and 
a range of other factors such as national policy, the London Plan, the 
evidence base and the outcome of the Issues and Options consultation. 

 
Draft policies 
 
2. The following sections of the new Local Plan have been drafted and are 

attached as appendices 1-3 of this report: 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 Culture, Visitors and Night-Time Economy; 

 Circular Economy and Waste; and 

 Smart Infrastructure and Utilities. 
 
3. Members should note that the Local Plan is not being drafted in the order that 

policies will appear in the final version, other than the City-wide policies which 
are being prepared ahead of the area-specific policies. The attached policies 
regarding visitors and culture therefore do not specifically relate to the Culture 
Mile as this will be included within the area policies to be presented to future 
meetings. 
 

4. Members are asked to consider the proposed policy wording and to advise of 
any additions, deletions or other amendments that should be made before the 
relevant policies are presented to the Grand Committee. 
 

5. The Sub-Committee previously indicated that it wished to consider the 
detailed wording of all the policies in the draft Local Plan but not the 
supporting text. Members are therefore asked to focus comments on the 
wording in the policy boxes. However, the supporting text is also presented to 
help explain the reasoning behind the proposed policies, and may assist with 
understanding the terminology used in some of the draft policies. 
 

Draft London Plan 
 

6. The draft London Plan was published by the GLA on 29th November, the day 
before the report deadline for this meeting. Formal consultation on the draft 
London Plan will take place between 1st December 2017 and 2nd March 2018.  
 

7. Officers will present a verbal briefing to the Sub-Committee on the key 
implications of the draft London Plan for the City’s Local Plan review. In the 
meantime, Members may be interested to look at the draft London Plan, 
especially policies SD4 and SD5 relating to the Central Activities Zone within 
Section 2 (Spatial Development Patterns). A link to the draft document is 
reproduced here: 
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning/london-plan/new-london-

plan/download-draft-london-plan 
 

8. Based on an initial assessment, officers consider that the draft Local Plan 
policies at appendices 1-3 of this report would be in general conformity with 
the emerging London Plan. If more detailed analysis reveals the need for any 
changes to these policies to reflect the London Plan, officers will advise the 
Sub-Committee verbally at the meeting.    

 
Next steps 
 
9. Officers are in the process of drafting further sections of the draft Local Plan, 

including policies on key land use issues such as offices and housing which 
are likely to be the most affected by the emerging London Plan. These 

Page 2

https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning/london-plan/new-london-plan/download-draft-london-plan
https://www.london.gov.uk/what-we-do/planning/london-plan/new-london-plan/download-draft-london-plan


policies will be presented to the Sub-Committee at meetings to be arranged 
early in the new year.    

 
Corporate and Strategic Implications 

 
The review of the Local Plan is being informed by the emerging draft Corporate Plan, 
and will provide an opportunity to complement key corporate objectives, such as 
developing Culture Mile and progressing the Future City agenda. 
 
Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – draft policies on Culture, Visitors and the Night-Time Economy; 

 Appendix 2 – draft policies on Circular Economy and Waste; 

 Appendix 3 – draft policies on Smart Infrastructure and Utilities. 
 
Adrian Roche 
Development Plans Team Leader 
 
T: 020 7332 1846 
E: adrian.roche@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Appendix 1 – draft policies on Culture, Visitors and the Night-Time Economy 
 
Context 
 
London has long been recognised as one of the world’s great cultural cities, but it is 
less widely known that the City of London contains a huge concentration of arts and 
cultural facilities, which contribute to the uniqueness of the Square Mile and 
complement the primary business function of the City. These facilities include 
galleries, theatres, museums, heritage attractions, Livery Halls, libraries, places of 
worship and concert halls.   In recent years a growing number of night-time 
entertainment facilities such as clubs, bars and event venues have also located in 
the City, alongside the traditional historic public houses.  
 
The City’s cultural offer has become increasingly important and is now an integral 
element of the Square Mile, alongside the business City. The Barbican is identified 
as a Strategic Cultural Area in the London Plan and the City Corporation has 
ambitious plans for the Culture Mile, as explained in the Key Areas of Change 
section.  
 
The City Corporation has prepared Visitor and Cultural Strategies that promote the 
City as a high-quality visitor destination with an emphasis on world-class cultural 
facilities. It is estimated there are approximately 18 million business and leisure 
visitors a year to the City and this is expected to continue to grow as a result of an 
increased cultural offer and improvements to transport accessibility such as Crossrail. 
Suitable facilities and hotel accommodation are required to provide visitors with a 
pleasant experience whilst in the City. 
 
Art can contribute significantly to the quality of the environment and cultural 
experience, particularly where it enhances a sense of place. Public art can mitigate 
the impacts of development by the creation of works giving visual pleasure and 
helping to re-establish local identity and sense of place.  
 
Policy CS X Culture, Visitors and the Night-Time Economy 
 
The City’s contribution to London’s world-class cultural offer will be maintained and 
enhanced and the City’s communities will be able to access a range of arts, heritage 
and cultural experiences by: 
 
1. Providing, supporting and further developing a wide range of cultural facilities 
 across the City, and delivering a major destination for culture and creativity in 
 the north west of the City through the Culture Mile initiative;  
 
2. Protecting existing cultural facilities where they are needed and ensuring 
           there is no overall loss of cultural facilities or diversity in the City;  
 
3. Allowing hotel development where it supports the primary business or cultural 

 role of the City, and refusing new hotels where they would compromise the 
 City’s business function or the potential for future business growth;  

 
4. Enabling a vibrant evening and night-time economy, while proactively           

managing night-time entertainment premises to minimise disturbance to           
residents and workers; 

 Page 5



5. Maintaining the City’s existing collection of public art and culturally significant 
 objects and pursuing opportunities to commission new, high quality pieces in 
 appropriate locations; 

 
6. Maintaining and developing the City’s open spaces and streetscape to            

accommodate cultural events and activities that are accessible to all City             
communities and which celebrate the City’s unique cultural offer. 

 
 
Reason for the Policy 
 
The City’s cultural infrastructure is important to the distinctive character of the 
Square Mile. The international reputation and high quality of this cultural activity has 
a critical part to play in the vibrancy of the working environment and adds to the 
appeal of the City as a place to do business.  It also helps to attract an increasing 
number of visitors, with consequent economic benefits, and supports the well-being 
of residents and workers. For all these reasons, new arts and cultural facilities will be 
promoted and existing facilities protected from development where needed, or 
replaced where appropriate. 
 
 
Policy DM X Protection of Existing Visitor, Arts and Cultural Facilities 
 
1.  The loss of existing visitor, arts, heritage and cultural facilities will be resisted, 

unless: 
 
 ● replacement facilities are provided on-site or within the vicinity which meet the 
      needs of the City’s communities; or 

 ●  the use can be delivered from other facilities without leading to or increasing any 
shortfall in provision and it has been demonstrated that there is no demand for 
another similar use on the site; or 

 ●  it has been demonstrated that there is no realistic prospect of the premises being 
      used for a similar purpose in the foreseeable future. 
 
2. Proposals resulting in the l
[...]
d the 
proximity principle at all stages of the development cycle. 
 
The City Corporation will actively co-operate with other Waste Planning Authorities in 
planning for capacity to manage the City’s residual waste through: 
 

 Identifying waste management capacity in the City, or elsewhere in London, to 
meet the City’s London Plan waste apportionment target, including through 
partnership working with the South-East London Waste Planning Group: 

 Co-operating with Waste Planning Authorities within and beyond London to 
plan for suitable facilities for the City’s waste: 

 Safeguarding Walbrook Wharf as a waste site and wharf suitable for the river 
transport of waste; 

 Monitoring waste movements to and from the City and reviewing its waste 
arisings and capacity study at least every five years. 

 
 
Reason for the policy 
 
The City Corporation has responsibility to plan for adequate facilities to manage the 
waste that originates in the City. This includes waste collected from the City’s 
households and businesses, waste generated in the process of redevelopment and 
hazardous waste from premises such as St Bartholomew’s Hospital. 
 
The London Plan and the Mayor’s Municipal Waste Management Strategy and 
Business Waste Management Strategy set the framework for waste management in 
London. These strategies promote circular economy principles and the waste 
hierarchy: prevention, preparing for reuse, recycling, other recovery, and disposing 
only as a last resort. 
 
The London Plan has set a waste apportionment figure requiring the City to identify 
sites with capacity to manage 100,000 tonnes of waste annually until 2036. This 
figure represents the City’s contribution to meeting the Mayor’s target of 100% net 
self-sufficiency in the management of London’s household and commercial and 
industrial waste by 2026. 

Page 15



 

 

 
The London Plan sets out criteria for the selection of waste management sites, which 
the City of London Waste Arisings and Waste Management Capacity Study review 
2016 used to evaluate potential sites in the City. This study concludes that, with 
current technologies and economic considerations, there is no viable waste 
management capacity within the Square Mile and that the City will not be able to 
satisfy the London Plan waste apportionment within its boundaries. 
 
The City Corporation has an agreement with the London Borough of Bexley and 
participates in the South-East London Waste Planning Group, which comprises the 
boroughs of Bexley, Bromley, Greenwich, Lewisham and Southwark along with the 
City of London. The Group has identified sufficient waste management capacity up 
to 2036 to meet the combined apportionment of each of its individual members.  The 
City will continue to contribute to London-wide waste planning through membership 
of the London Waste Planning Forum and will work with the GLA and the 
Environment Agency to improve waste planning. 
 
For commercial reasons, a proportion of the City’s waste will continue to be 
transported to sites outside London. This includes construction, demolition and 
excavation (CD&E) waste which is not covered by the Mayors targets for net self-
sufficiency. Annual monitoring of such waste exports will inform Duty to Co-operate 
discussions with receiving authorities within and outside London to ensure that 
sufficient capacity remains in the planning pipeline.  
 
It is imperative that the City adopts circular economy and waste hierarchy principles, 
to cut down on the quantity of useable materials that are discarded. Those materials 
that are discarded should be managed as close as possible to the City and 
transported by modes that are least damaging to the environment. 
 
How the policy works 
 
The City Corporation will continue to monitor the quantities and types of waste 
originating in the City and work with the City’s communities to minimise this waste. 
The City Corporation will continue to work with the South-East Lond
[...]
ondon Authority, Marine 
Management Organisation and the Environment Agency to enable sustainable use 
of the River Thames for the movement of freight and waste. 
 

 Major development    
Construction Logistics Plans should identify how sustainable transport of 
waste materials from the site will be addressed during the construction phase. 

Page 21



 

 

Delivery and servicing plans should demonstrate how the transport of waste 
will be minimised and low emission vehicles enabled during the operational 
phase of the building’s life. 
 

 All other development 
Planning application documents should clearly demonstrate how waste 
minimisation, storage and sustainable waste transport have been addressed. 
 

 
Policy DM X New waste management sites 
 
When new facilities for waste management, handling and transfer are proposed 
developers will be required to demonstrate through design and sustainability 
statements that the benefits of the proposed development outweigh any adverse 
impacts and particularly that: 
 

 the development will handle waste which has been generated locally;  

 access arrangements, mode of transport and transport routes will minimise the 
potential for congestion and environmental impacts, including local air quality 
impacts and carbon emissions.  Use of the river for transport of waste and 
recyclables will be encouraged;  

 the carbon impact of the development will be minimised.  New waste facilities 
should comply with the Mayor’s Carbon Intensity Floor (CIF);   

 the development is designed with resilience to natural and man-made safety and 
security challenges. 

 
Noise-sensitive development adjacent to the existing waste site at Walbrook Wharf 
and development which would compromise the use of the river for waste operations, 
will be resisted 
 
Development in the vicinity of new waste management sites should not compromise 
the waste management operations on the site or create an unacceptable land use 
conflict. 
 
 
Rea
[...]
s established utility infrastructure networks, 

utilising pipe subway routes where these are available. Sharing of routes with other 

nearby developments and the provision of new pipe subway facilities adjacent to 

buildings will be encouraged. 

 

Reason for the policy 

Expansion and integration of pipe subway and decentralised energy networks is a long-

term aspiration of the City Corporation and will be sought where there is sufficient 

evidence to demonstrate that services to development would be better integrated within 

an established pipe subway. Given the cost of installing new pipe subways, it is 

especially important to make efficient use of the existing network. Developments which 

are located adjacent to existing pipe subways will normally be expected to install 

connections. 

The provision of additional pipe subways is being considered in order to provide greater 

capacity for pipes and cables and reducing the need for street works which often cause 

disruption. Pipe subways accommodate gas and water mains and electricity more 

effectively with easier access for maintenance, rather than burying pipes which are then 

inaccessible. 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 28



 

Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee – For Decision 
 
Planning and Transportation Committee – For 
Information 

8 December 2017 
 
 
12 December 2017 

Subject: 
City of London Transport Strategy – scope, process and 
programme 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Steve Presland, Department of the Built Environment 
 

For Decision 
 
 

Report author: 
Bruce McVean, Department of the Built Environment 
 

 
Summary 

 
This report outlines the scope of the City of London Corporation’s Transport Strategy 
and the process and programme for developing the Strategy.  
 
The Transport Strategy will set the 25 year framework for future investment in, and 
management of, the City’s streets. It will be published in March 2019 and allow 
Members to make informed decisions on a range of priority transportation issues.  
 
The City Corporation’s Local Implementation Plan (LIP) will be published in October 
2018. This will include the long term vision and objectives for transport (which will 
carry across to the long-term Strategy) and a five year delivery plan for transport and 
public realm projects.  
 

Recommendations 
 
Members are asked to: 

 Agree the scope of the Transport Strategy 

 Agree the process and programme for developing the Transport Strategy 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 

1. How people and goods travel to, through and within the City of London has a 
significant impact on the experience of living and working in or visiting the 
Square Mile. Facilitating the safe, clean and efficient movement of people and 
vehicles serving the City, alongside improving the quality of streets and public 
spaces, will be essential to ensuring the continued success of the City as a 
centre for business and as a major cultural destination. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 5



2. In November 2016 Members agreed an objective of reducing traffic in the City 
(Planning and Transportation Committee, 17 November 2016). The Transport 
Strategy aims to develop the policies and proposals that will be necessary to 
achieve this objective. It will define the City of London Corporation’s vision 
and priorities for transport over the next 25 years, ensuring transport. 
 

3. The City Corporation does not currently have a Transport Strategy. There is a 
need for a proactive approach to addressing the medium and long-term 
transport challenges facing the City, particularly those relating to 
unprecedented growth in employment and increased competition for finite 
street space.   
 

4. Without the Strategy transport planning decisions will remain largely reactive 
and focussed on short-term interventions. This will limit the ability of the City 
Corporation to develop the ambitious approaches to 
[...]
parking and traffic reduction, and responses to 
emerging technologies; ensuring alignment with the Mayor’s Transport 
Strategy and Healthy Streets Approach   

 Strategic transport modelling and Integrated Impact Assessment to 
ensure policy proposals are appropriate and identify potential positive 
and negative impacts, including impacts beyond the City boundary 

 

Page 31



10. The development of the LIP and Transport Strategy will be informed by 
significant stakeholder engagement. This will include formal consultation on 
the vision, objectives and LIP in June 2018 and Transport Strategy in 
November 2018. The principal mechanism for engaging Members will be the 
Local Plan Sub (Planning and Transportation) Committee.  
 

11. The programme for developing the Strategy is: 
 

Activity/Output Delivery date 

Stakeholder engagement – issues and options  February & March 2018 

Draft vision, objectives and LIP May 2018 

Consultation on vision, objectives and LIP June and July 2018 

Update and submit LIP October 2018 

Research and analysis November 2018 

Impact assessments – modelling and IIA November 2018 

Draft Transport Strategy November 2018 

Consultation on Transport Strategy November & December 2018 

Update and publish Transport Strategy March 2019 

 
Corporate and Strategic Implications 

 
12. The development of the Transport Strategy will be informed by the emerging 

draft Corporate Plan and will provide an opportunity to complement key 
corporate projects, such as Culture Mile. The Strategy will shape the City’s 
streets and transport network to ensure they support a flourishing society and 
growing economy.  
 

13. The Strategy will inform the development and implementation of a number of 
other policies, strategies and projects, including: 

 Local Plan 

 Road Danger Reduction Plan 

 Air quality programmes 

 Future transport and streetscape projects 

 Car and motorcycle parking policy 

 Freight Plan 
 
Implications 
 
14. Production of the Transport Strategy will be supported by the production of an 

Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA). The IIA is an integral part of the plan 
making process and will help inform the detailed policies. It combines a 
number of assessment processes into a single document: 

 Sustainability Appraisal, including a Strategic Environmental 
Assessment 

 Equalities Impact Assessment 

 Health Impact Assessment 
 
 
 

Page 32



Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 – Transport Strategy Process and Programme 
 
Bruce McVean 
Strategic Transportation Officer 
 
T: 020 7332 3163 
E: bruce.mcvean@cityoflondon.gov.uk  

Page 33



Appendix 1 – Transport Strategy Process and Programme 
 

P
age 34



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee  
 

8/12/2017 
 

Subject: 
Transport Strategy – Stakeholder Engagement Plan 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Steve Presland – Department of the Built Environment 
 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
Eddie Jackson – Department of the Built Environment 
 

 
Summary 

 
The report sets out the proposed approach to engaging stakeholders, including City 
workers and residents, to inform the development of the City of London Transport 
Strategy and Local Implementation Plan (LIP). 
 
The draft Stakeholder Engagement Plan (Appendix 1) seeks to ensure that all 
necessary interested parties are informed and have the opportunity to input into the 
development of the Strategy at appropriate points.  Where possible, engagement 
activities will be aligned with those for the Local Plan.  
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to approve the proposed Transport Strategy Stakeholder 
Engagement Plan (Appendix 1) 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 
1. The Transport Strategy aims to define the City of London Corporation’s vision 

and priorities for transport over the next 25 years.  The work to develop the 
Strategy will incorporate the drafting of the statutory Local Implementation Plan 
(LIP). 
 

2. Significant engagement with a wide range of stakeholders is necessary to inform 
the development of the Strategy and ensure it meets the needs of City 
businesses, residents, workers and visitors. 
 

Proposed Approach 
 
3. A draft Stakeholder Engagement Plan (Appendix 1) has been produced to ensure 

a comprehensive and robust approach to stakeholder engagement.  This Plan 
sets out the proposed framework for identifying and engaging with all 
stakeholders throughout the development of the Transport Strategy. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



4. The draft Plan proposes six objectives: 
 

I. To identify key internal and external stakeholders and understand their needs 
and priorities.  

II. Build on existing relationships and establish and maintain new relationships – 
noting that the relationships will vary significantly according to level of 
engagement and interest.  

III. Engage proactively to ensure that the development of the Strategy and LIP 
are informed by a wide range of stakeholders, including the public, to produce 
documents that recognise the needs of City workers, residents, businesses, 
and visitors. 

IV. Build support for the Transport Strategy by clearly setting out the challenges 
for transport in the City and involving stakeholders in the development of 
solutions to these challenges. 

V. Keep all stakeholders engaged and informed on Strategy development at a 
level that meets their expectations. A clear hierarchy of communication 
between stakeholder groups will ensure that groups closer to the project are 
engaged and kept informed ahead of the wider groups. 

VI. Ensure no surprises for any stakeholder at any stage through clear and 
regular communication of key messages in an appropriate format.  
 

5. Stakeholders are grouped on the basis of interest and influence on the project, 
allowing information to be disseminated on a timescale and at a level that meets 
the expectations of each group.  The proposed groups are shown in table 1. 

 

 
Table 1 
[...]
and objectives details 

 Briefings/meetings with modal/interest 
groups as required 

 Promote consultation via emails, social 
media and appropriate forums. 

 Drop in sessions 

Actively Interested Stakeholders, 
Public Engagement 

June/July 2018 

LIP submission 
 

LIP submission 
 

 Update LIP following consultation 

 Updated LIP to Committee 

Project Advice and Scrutiny  
Primary Stakeholders 

Aug/Sept 2018 
 

 Submit to TfL N/A Oct 2018 

Transport Strategy Consultation 
 
(Phase 3) 

Engagement with stakeholders on 
formal public consultation on Draft 
Strategy, building on outcomes of 
Issues and Options, and vision and 
objectives work. 

 Update draft strategy following vision 
and objectives consultation 

Project Advice and Scrutiny  
 

Aug/Sept/Oct 2018 

 Agree Draft Strategy Document 
internally 

Project Advice and Scrutiny Oct 2018 

 P&T Committee report on Strategy 
Consultation 

 Briefing to members 

Primary Stakeholders Oct 2018 

 Website updated with Strategy details 

 Launch video and social media push 

 Roadshow and drop-in sessions 

Actively Interested Stakeholders, 
Public Engagement 

Nov/Dec 2018 

Transport Strategy publication and 
adoption 

 Update strategy following consultation Project Advice and Scrutiny Jan/Feb/Mar 2019 

 Updated strategy to committee Primary Stakeholders Mar 2019 

 
 

P
age 44


	Agenda
	4 City of London Local Plan Review: Proposed Draft Policies
	Appendix 1 - Culture, Visitors and Night-Time Economy
	Appendix 2 - Circular Economy and Waste
	Appendix 3 - Smart Infrastructure and Utilities

	5 City of London Transport Strategy - Scope, Process and Programme
	6 Transport Strategy - Stakeholder Engagement Plan



Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PLANS SUB (PLANNING AND TRANSPORTATION) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 8 December 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Local Plans Sub (Planning and Transportation) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 10.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Christopher Hayward (Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
Marianne Fredericks 
 

Paul Martinelli 
Susan Pearson 
Dhruv Patel 
 

 
Officers: 
Paul Beckett - Department of the Built Environment 

Peter Shadbolt - Department of the Built Environment 

Amanda Thompson - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies for absence were received from Deputy Alastair Moss and Alderman 
Gregory Jones. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 8 December 2017 be 
agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. CITY OF LONDON LOCAL PLAN REVIEW: PROPOSED DRAFT POLICIES  
Consideration was given to a report of the Director of the Built Environment 
which sought comments on the proposed draft policies for the new Local Plan 
prior to the consideration of the full draft Local Plan by the grand Committee in 
Spring 2018. 
 
Amendments/suggestions to the document were made as follows -   
 
Culture, Visitors and the Night-Time Economy 
 

 Need to minimise ‘potential’ disturbance to residents and workers while 
enabling a vibrant and night-time economy. 

 

 Consider the inclusion of Livery Halls under the protection of existing 
visitor, arts and cultural facilities. 

 



 Provide more clarity regarding ‘suitable signage’ and ‘accessible public 
convenience provision’. 

 

 Reduce the number of ‘budget’ hotels and aim to increase the number of 
accessible hotel rooms, and on-site servicing. 

 

 Need to be precise with requirements regarding smoking and explore the 
possibility of the CoL being ‘smoke-free’ 

 
 
Circular Economy and Waste 
 

 Generalise references to the ‘South-East London Waste Planning Group’ 
in the event that the partnership should change. 

 

 The design of future buildings should aim for a ‘zero-waste’ city. 
 

 The transport of waste and freight should be by more sustainable 
transport incorporating use of the river. 

 
Smart Infrastructure and Utilities. 
 

 Remove all old telephone boxes if appropriate and insist on wi-fi in all 
new buildings. 

 

 Encourage more ‘grey-water’ recycling. 
 
Officers also advised of the recent publication of the draft London Plan and the 
key implications of the draft London Plan for the City’s Local Plan review.   
 
Members noted that the Draft Plan was more detailed and prescriptive than 

previous versions with the intention that local plans would help deliver the 

London Plan. A key change was the requirement that tall building proposals 

should be subject to independent design review, rather than relying on Borough 

or City officer and member expertise. 

The Plan provided clear support for the City’s international commercial role, 

however a requirement to increase housing provision in the City could 

potentially cause conflict. 

 
RESOLVED – To  
 
1) Agree the proposed draft policies set out at Appendices 1-3 of this 

report, and 
 

2) Note the recent publication of the draft London Plan and the key 
implications of the draft London Plan for the City’s Local Plan review.   

 
 



 
 

5. CITY OF LONDON TRANSPORT STRATEGY - SCOPE, PROCESS AND 
PROGRAMME  
 
The Committee received a report outlining the scope of the City of London 
Corporation’s Transport Strategy and the process and programme for 
developing it. 
 
Officers advised that the programme would be informed by significant 
stakeholder engagement including formal consultation on the vision, objectives 
and Local Implementation Plan in June 2018 and Transport Strategy in 
November 2018.  
 
In response to a question concerning the very tight timescales and the need to 
prioritise this work, officers advised that there was a new team in place dealing 
specifically with the Transport Strategy although members would be alerted to 
any slippage in the programme. 
 
RESOLVED – To 
 
1) Agree the scope of the Transport Strategy; and 

 
2) Agree the process and programme for developing the Transport Strategy 
 

6. TRANSPORT STRATEGY - STAKEHOLDER ENGAGEMENT PLAN  
The Sub-Committee received a report setting out the proposed approach to 
engaging stakeholders, including City workers and residents, to inform the 
development of the City of London Transport Strategy and Local 
Implementation Plan (LIP). 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed Transport Strategy Stakeholder Engagement 
Plan (Appendix 1) be approved. 
 
 

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Members received a short update on the London-wide annual target for 
housing which was increasing from 42,000 to 65,000 and noted that much of 
the growth was expected in outer London and through an intensification of 
development in and around town centres and transport nodes.  
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.00 pm 
 
 



 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Amanda Thompson 
amanda.thompson@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


